mobile spectrum. The remainder primarily represents the capital lease
obligations associated with the Interkabel Acquisition. On December 31,
2014, fixed interest rates applied to 51.9% of the Company’s total debt
(2013: 52.4%).

As referred to above, the outstanding interest rate derivatives as of
December 31, 2014 and 2013, are disclosed in more detail in note 5.13 to
the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

Quantitative disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity testing

For interest rate derivatives and floating rate debt, the Company has
used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the change in the
fair value or interest expense of these financial instruments for hypo-
thetical changes in the relevant base rate applicable at year-end, holding
all other factors constant.

The sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only – in practice, mar-
ket rates rarely change in isolation and are likely to be interdependent.
A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) the profit for the period and would have
changed the fair values of the Company’s interest rate derivatives as set
out in the table below:

(in thousands of euro) 2014 2013

+0,25% -0,25% +0,25% -0,25%

Interest

2010 Amended Senior Credit Facility (3,427) 3,427 (3,512) 3,512

Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes (1,011) 1,011 (1,011) 1,011

Finance leases (10) 10 (18) 18

Interest rate derivatives (4,422) 4,422 (4,575) 4,575

(8,870) 8,870 (9,116) 9,116

Changes in fair value

Swaps 31,455 (31,455) 16,397 (16,397)

Caps 51 (4) 56 (26)

Collars 3,233 (4,333) 7,233 (7,971)

34,739 (35,792) 23,686 (24,394)

Total 25,869 (26,922) 14,570 (15,278)

Telenet  |  Annual Report 2014  |  73

The following table summarizes the Company’s interest obligations
under the outstanding floating rate indebtedness and interest rate
derivatives. The amounts generated from this sensitivity analysis are

Interest payments due by period

Situation as per December 31, 2014

+0.25% (in thousands of euro) Less than
1 year

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years After 5 years

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan W 16,910 16,956 16,910 16,910 16,910 42,252

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan Y 33,730 33,823 33,730 33,730 33,730 118,010

€400 million Senior Secured Notes due 2021 17,046 17,092 17,046 17,046 17,046 25,592

Finance Lease 12 8 4 - - -

Interest Derivatives 21,825 22,654 22,147 20,102 20,102 64,926

Total 89,523 90,533 89,837 87,788 87,788 250,780

Situation as per December 31, 2014

-0.25% (in thousands of euro) Less than
1 year

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years After 5 years

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan W 14,507 14,546 14,507 14,507 14,507 36,247

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan Y 29,254 29,335 29,254 29,254 29,254 102,350

€400 million Senior Secured Notes due 2021 15,018 15,059 15,018 15,018 15,018 22,547

Finance Lease 2 1 1 - - -

Interest Derivatives 29,965 31,474 30,991 28,887 28,887 89,904

Total 88,746 90,415 89,771 87,666 87,666 251,048

Situation as per December 31, 2013

+0.25% (in thousands of euro) Less than
1 year

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years After 5 years

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan Q 16,318 16,318 16,363 9,478 - -

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan R 33,272 33,272 33,363 33,272 33,272 19,325

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan T 7,069 7,069 7,088 7,069 7,069 -

€400 million Senior Secured Notes due 2021 17,853 17,853 17,901 17,853 17,853 43,873

Finance Lease 33 16 11 5 - -

Interest Derivatives 39,457 37,804 36,406 36,855 37,127 38,357

Total 114,002 112,332 111,132 104,532 95,321 101,555

Situation as per December 31, 2013

-0.25% (in thousands of euro) Less than
1 year

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years After 5 years

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan Q 14,133 14,133 14,172 8,209 - -

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan R 29,223 29,223 29,303 29,223 29,223 16,973

2010 Amended SCF Term Loan T 6,182 6,182 6,199 6,182 6,182 -

€400 million Senior Secured Notes due 2021 15,825 15,825 15,868 15,825 15,825 38,890

Finance Lease 12 6 4 2 - -

Interest Derivatives 48,608 46,826 45,327 44,781 44,098 45,435

Total 113,983 112,195 110,873 104,222 95,328 101,298

forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming certain market condi-
tions. Actual results in the future may differ materially from those pro-
jected results due to the inherent uncertainty of global financial markets.

74  |  Telenet  |  Annual Report 2014  | 

For fixed rate debt, changes in interest rates generally affect the fair
value of the debt instrument, but not the Company’s earnings or cash
flows. The Company does not currently have any obligation to redeem
fixed rate debt prior to maturity and, accordingly, interest rate risk and
changes in fair market value should not have a significant effect on the